## ACT 172

S. B. NO. 8

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for the Continuation of Hawaii Planned Parenthood Programs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$123,560, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the continuation of the Hawaii planned parenthood program for the fiscal biennium 1971-73, provided the appropriation shall only be used to match federal grants required to carry out the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of health for the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1971. (Approved May 31, 1971.)